
No. 2540

Automatic pH/temperature control sheet machine
Paper making test needs water whose pH and temperature are 
constant.  The effect of chemicals added to the specimen varies 
with pH and temperature.  Both pH and temperature of feed water 
are detected by sensors, while sulfuric acid solution is automati-
cally pumped in from the auxiliary tank, thereby supplying the spe-
cimen tank with water whose temperature is kept constant by 
steam circulation. 

Paper making size: 158 mm in diameter, 200 cm2

Specimen tank size: 158 mm in diameter, 400 mm high
Feed water tank: 1000 r, made of stainless steel 
Humidifier: heat exchange tubes with steam 
Heating limit: 65°C

With pulp pH control chemical injection valve
In-tank agitation: stationary agitator 200 W with 3 blades, 2 

stages
Water temperature detection/control: electronic digital tem

perature controller, 
measurement range: 0 
to 65.0°C, with over
heat buzzer 

pH detection: measurement range 0 to 14 pH
Chemical injection pump: electromagnetic constant-feed

pump: discharge 45 r/min.
Chemical injection tank: capacity 25 r, made of polyethylene
Circulating water feed: magnetic 65 W, 2 units, discharge 45 

r/min.
Dimensions of paper making machine: 1175×820×1585 mm
Weight of paper making machine: about 190 kg
Tank dimensions: 1100 mm in inner diameter, 3 mm thick 

plate, overall height 1700 mm (not including 
agitator or cover)

Tank weight: 280 kg
Power source: 100/110 VAC 50/60Hz 13 A
Steam source: pressure 0.4 MPa
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No. 2541

No. 2542

Round type sheet machine with automatic couching
Like the No.2545 standard sheet machine, this round type ma-
chine is used to make paper sheets, with entirely automated 
couching process.  It alleviates workload and variation in the char-
acteristics of handmade paper due to skill of operators.  This la-
bor-saving sheet machine is designed with solenoid valve or 
pneumatic ball valve for water feed and drainage, enabling easy 
operation with bush buttons.  

Plate diameter: 158 mm in diameter, 200 cm2

Drainage time (water): 4.0±0.2 sec. 20℃±1℃
Couch roll: 105 mm in diameter, 180 mm long, weight 13 kg
Number of couching operations: 5 (1 to 9) by presetting elec

tromagnetic counter
Couching speed: about 130 mm/second, by air cylinder speed 

control 
Air source: 0.5 MPa
Power source: 100/110 VAC 50/60 Hz 3 A
Outer dimensions: 1300×850×1320 mm
Instrument weight: 310 kg

KRK pneumatic type standard sheet machine
The conventional paper handmaking needs much labor and time 
for agitation of pulp suspension liquid and couching of wet paper 
mat.  KRK pneumatic standard sheet machine is easy to operate, 
with the paper making process intrinsically the same as those of 
the conventional paper handmaking.  It features the use of air 
pressure for agitation of suspension liquid and couching of wet pa-
per.  The couching plate lined with rubber diaphragm on the lower 
surface is put on the wet mat, and pressurized with air to perform 
couching.  Air blows through the copper pipe of the annular air 
stirrer, to agitate pulp suspension liquid.   

Paper making equipment: main dimensions are the same as 
the No.2545. 

Agitator: outer dimensions 120 mm in diameter, air pressure 
0.05 MPa

Couching equipment: diaphragm effective diameter 191 mm, 
air pressure 0.05 MPa

Air source: 0.5MPa 
Outer dimensions: 1100×750×1550 mm
Instrument weight: 127 kg

No. 2541
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No. 2543

Experimental orientated sheet former
The pulp and paper industry has been confronted with diverse 
problems such as requirements for resource saving, energy sav-
ing, and environmentally friendly activities, as well as development 
of value added products.  Much attention has be devoted to rela-
tionship with the practical paper making machine, retention of filler 
and chemicals, and high concentration paper making.  We KRK 
have developed an orientated paper machine that can be used in-
stead of the conventional handmaking sheet machine.  It is capa-
ble of changing the paper orientation as desired.  Operation princi-
ple: slurry of a certain concentration is sprayed through the nozzle 
onto the wire mesh with water wall, to form paper on the wire on 
the drum inner wall.  With this machine you can make orientated 
paper sheets, and check the filler retention on the paper making 
machine with high accuracy and reproducibility. 
<Features>

1. Making paper and paperboard of diverse physical properties 
and optical features.

2. Orientation of various kinds of paper and paperboard, cor-
rectness of MD/CD

3. Paper making with filler retention on the wire and felt ranging 
from 65 to 70 % 

4. High concentration paper making available 
5. Making of combined board 
6. Measurement of the effect of retention improving agent
7. The type with automatic dehydrator can make high quality 

without inter-operator variation.

Paper making speed: 600 to 1700 m/min. (speed variation with 
inverter)

Paper making size: 180 mm wide, 750 mm long
Motor: three-phase 200/220 VAC, 2.2 kW
Automatic dehydrator: optional
Power source: three-phase 200/220 VAC 50/60 Hz 10A
Outer dimensions: 1550×1000×1500 mm
Instrument weight: 708 kg
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No. 2548

Labor-saving type standard sheet machine
This is an improved version of the standard sheet machine, for al-
leviating workload of the operator for couching.  The couch roll is 
placed behind the water cylinder of sheet machine.  It is taken out 
before couching.  Press the roll to vertically move it by the function 
of an air cylinder.  The roll is slowly placed down on the wet mat.  
At the end of the paper making, the roll is returned to the storage.  
Since it is not necessary to lift the couch roll by hand, it is very ef-
fective to prepare many sheets.

Paper making size: 158 mm in diameter, 200 cm2

Wire cloth: upper 150 mesh or 80 mesh, of bronze
lower 20 mesh, of bronze

Drainage time (water): 4.0±0.2 seconds, 20℃±1℃
Standard accessories: agitator, couch roll, couch plate, drain

age receiver, mounting support
Referential standards: JIS P-8222-1998, ISO 5269/1,

TAPPI T205om-88, TAPPI T-221om-81
Power source: 100/110 VAC 50/60 Hz 3A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 1000×750×1340 mm (with support)
Instrument weight: 155 kg

No. 2550

Large-size round sheet machine
The sheet made by the standard sheet machine is too small for 
property tests.  This machine can prepare larger paper sheets.  
The forming performance is very excellent as with the standard 
machine.  We also supply compression and drying device neces-
sary for conditioning of paper sheets. 
<Features> 

1.  Paper making area (415 cm2) larger than that of the standard 
sheet machine (200 cm2), enabling more effective sample 
preparation with less waste.  

2. With larger capacity of the cylinder below the wire cloth and 
larger discharge pipe, suction power is increased, thereby 
producing high quality sheets.

Paper making size: 230 mm in diameter, 415 cm2

Accessories: couch roll, couch plate, agitator, discharge receiv
er, cylinder rest

Optional: mounting support
Outer dimensions: 1000×800×1380 mm (with support) 
Instrument weight: 92 kg (with support) 

No. 2548
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No. 2553-Ⅰ 

No. 2553-Ⅱ 

Large size sheet machine (400 mm square) 
The standard square sheet machine has been widely used.  Its 
capability has been highly evaluation, as its good formation of 
handmade paper like the standard round type.  But its sheet mak-
ing area is small, 25×cm, resulting in increased demand for larg-
er paper sample.  On the basis of the conventional paper making 
technology and experience, we KRK have added this large size 
sheet machine to our inventory.  Its machine configuration is the 
same as that of the standard square type.  To produce well formed 
samples, it is designed focusing on good balance between com-
ponents: specimen tank, pyramid-shaped drainage tank, filter 
plate and discharge device.  This high quality and durable ma-
chine is provided with a pneumatic ball valve, enabling rapid drain-
age and eliminating the potential of trouble due to fibers in white 
water, accumulated during long year operation.  We also supply 
machines for processes after paper making, such as press, air 
dryer and cylindrical rotary dryer. 

Paper making size:  400×400 mm
Section in contact with liquid: SUS-304 (stainless steel) 
Feed water valve: manual ball valve
Drainage valve: pneumatic ball valve
Paper stock agitation: by laboratory stirrer, automatic vertical 

movement of the stirrer by the air cylinder
Support: SUS-304, stainless steel top plate
Accessories: couch roll, couch plate, wire cloth, agitator, 

couch roll table, step
Power source: 100/110V 50/60Hz 5A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 1700×1050×2200 mm, (not including the 

step) 
*height with the agitator in the uppermost position
Instrument weight: 392 kg

Large-size square sheet machine
(with automatic couching function and suction system) 
This is the improved version of the No.2553-I.  Automated open-
ing/closing of the specimen tank, for alleviating work labor for 
couching.  With this advanced machine, various paper making 
conditions can be set, including drainage of highly beaten speci-
men by means of the suction system, and management of reten-
tion of chemicals and fibers. 

Paper making size: 400×400 mm (1,600 cm2)
Specimen tank: with stainless steel window (operated by the 

air cylinder) 
Feed water: feed/stop by manual switching ball valve, made of 

stainless steel 
Feed by large-diameter piping is necessary, be-
cause each operation requires 80 r. 

Drainage: drainage/stop by pneumatic ball valve, made of stain
less steel
Drainage time set by timer

Suction: suction/stop by pneumatic ball valve, made of stain
less steel

suction time set by timer: by automatic-manual selection 
switch, manual  suction is available. 

Drainage time set by timer: by automatic-manual selection 
switch, manual  drainage is avail
able. 

Vacuum pressure: max. 600 mmHg
Vacuum pump: three-phase 200/220 VAC, 0.75 kW
Vacuum tank: made of stainless steel, capacity 100 liters 
Specimen agitation: by air agitator 
Accessories: wire cloth, 80 mesh, agitator, couch roll, couch 

plate, step
Power source: three-phase 200/220V 50/60Hz 5A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Dimensions: 1700×1050×1700 mm (not including the step) 
Instrument weight: about 1100 kg

No. 2553-Ⅰ 
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No. 2555

Square sheet machine (250 mm square) 
Like the standard sheet machine, this machine rapidly makes spe-
cimen sheets for various property tests and processing aptitude 
tests.  The paper making size is 25 cm square suitable for prepar-
ing specimens for diverse tests with less waste.  It produces hand-
made sheets of uniform forming. 

Paper making size: 250 mm×250 mm
Wire cloth: upper 150 mesh or 80 mesh, of bronze

lower 20 mesh, of bronze
Accessories: couch roll, couch plate, agitator, discharge receiv

er, cylinder rest
Optional: mounting support
Outer dimensions: 1200×850×1380 mm (with support)
Instrument weight: 123 kg (with support)  

93 kg (without support)

Square sheet machine(with Ball valve)
Valve: Feed water valve: electric ball valve
Drainage valve: pneumatic ball valve
Power source: 100/110 VAC 50/60 Hz 1A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 1200×850×1380 mm 
Instrument weight: 140 kg (with support)

Square sheet machine(with vacuum tank)
Vacuum tank: Capacity 40r, SUS-304
Vacuum pressure: max. 600 mmHg
Power source: three-phase 200/220 VAC 50/60 Hz 10A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 1200×850×1380 mm
Instrument weight: 220 kg (with support)

with vacuum tank

with Ball valve

No. 2555



No. 2556

No. 2557

Square sheet machine (with automatic couching system) 
This machine has been developed to entirely automate couching 
process in square paper making, aimed at reduced workload of 
the operator and variance in physical data.  The solenoid valves 
for water feed and drainage enables easy operation with push but-
tons.  We can also supply a standard sheet machine (round type) 
with automatic couching (optional).  

Paper making size: 250×250 mm
Couch roll: 83.5 mm in diameter, 280 mm long, weight 13 kg
Number of couching operations: 5 (1 to 9), preset by the 

counter
Couching speed: 200 (100 to 330) mm/sec.
Optional: air compressor
Accessories: agitator, couch plate, couch roll, step
Power source: 100/110 VAC 50/60 Hz 3A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 1650×850×1370 mm
Instrument weight: 255 kg

Semi-automatic square sheet machine
In pulp and paper laboratories, paper handmaking is one of rou-
tine work.  This work involves many manual operations, needing 
much time and labor, and there is a potential of inter-operator vari-
ance handmade sheets.  As a solution for these difficulties, we 
have developed this labor-saving machine.  It automatically per-
forms steps including opening/closing paper making tank, water 
feed, agitation, discharge and couching, thereby alleviating work-
load of the operator and enabling uniform sheet making.

Standard specification: the same as the sheet machine 
No.2558 with white water recovery 
and suction devices

Paper making size: 250×250 mm 
Specimen tank: automatic opening/closing
Number of agitation operations: selectable from 1 to 9
Water level in specimen water tank: automatic level setting 

with sensor
Couching device: number of operations selectable from 1 to 9
White water chest: capacity 120 r, made of SUS-304, with 

agitator
Vacuum tank: SUS-304
Vacuum degree: max. 600 mmHg
Vacuum pump: 75 r/min., three-phase 200/220 VAC, 0.4 kW
Power source: three-phase 200/220 VAC 10 A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 2210×890×2250 mm
Instrument weight: 980 kg

No. 2557
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No. 2558-Ⅰ 

No. 2558-Ⅱ 

Sheet machine with white water recovery and suction devices
The paper sheet handmade according to the method given in the 
ISO standard is significantly different in formation, fiber orientation 
and strength from the sheet made by Fourdrinier machine (practi-
cal machine).  The No.2558-I was developed to provide a paper-
making condition similar to the practical machine in the dewater-
ing process.  The white water recovery device recovers fine fibers 
and filler, and the suction device sucks away the water at a nega-
tive pressure.  A wide range of paper-making conditions is avail-
able.  It is also possible to make paper as with the standard 
square machine.
 

Paper making dimensions: 250 mm×250 mm or 158mm in di
ameter

White water chest: capacity 120 r, made of SUS-304, with 
agitator

Vacuum tank: SUS-304
Vacuum degree: max. 600 mmHg
Vacuum pump: 75 r/min., three-phase 200/220 VAC, 0.4 kW
Accessories: couch roll, couch plate agitator
Power source: three-phase 200/220 VAC 10 A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 2000×980×1400 mm
Instrument weight: 570 kg

Sheet machine with white water recovery and suction devices
(with automatic couching system)
Like the type I, this machine is used for paper making in various 
conditions. With this machine, the couching operation is automa-
ted, alleviating workload of the operator.  
 

Automatic couching: number of operations selectable from 1 
to 9 (5 standard setting) 

Couching speed: 200 mm/sec. (selectable from 100 to 300 
mm/sec.) 

Power source: three-phase 200/220 VAC 12 A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 2000×980×1600mm
Instrument weight: 670 kg

No. 2558-Ⅱ 
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No. 2559-Ⅰ 

No. 2559-Ⅱ 

No. 2567

Square sheet machine with automatic agitator
This machine is used like the standard square sheet machine.  It 
is designed with automatic agitation process for alleviating work-
load of the operator.  It significantly saves labor when many 
sheets are made at a time. 

Agitator: number of operations selectable from 1 to 9 
Power source: 100/110 VAC 2 A
Air source: 0.5MPa
Outer dimensions: 2210×900×2250 mm
Instrument weight: 140 kg

Agitation type square sheet machine
Like the square sheet machine No.2555, this machine makes 
square sheets.  The suspension liquid is rotated by the motorized 
agitator blade to apply shear force to the specimen, thereby simu-
lating more faithfully the specimen behavior on the Fourdrinier 
sheet machine.  Easy operation with the pneumatic up-and-down 
system of the agitator and drainage by push-button.  Handmaking 
of a large amount of sheets can be done without fatigue. 

Agitator: with pneumatic up-and-down system
Drainage valve: pneumatic ball valve or solenoid valve
Power source: 100/110 VAC 2 A
Air source: 0.5MPa  (air compressor: Optional)
Outer dimensions: 1200×850×1630 mm
Instrument weight: 155 kg

Initial wet strength tester (using the Brecht method)
This tester aims to determine the limits of bond of various types of 
pulp fiber, concentration and tensile strength of stock as reference 
datum for paper manufacturing, based on studies of correlations 
among those properties, which can help improve productivity of 
paper machines. In particular, testing of the above properties is re-
quired when determining the speed limit of a high-speed paper 
machine used for newspaper production. This tester works as fol-
lows. A wet mat produced with a handmade sheet machine is 
placed over fixed and a movable specimen stages located with a 
span of 3 mm between the two. Then, the mat is pulled, making 
use of the weight of water contained in it. You can obtain the maxi-
mum tensile strength of the paper sheet from the applied load at 
the point when the specimen was torn. 

Specimen: 30 mm wide, 120 mm long
Maximum load: 300 g
Accuracy: 1 g
Optional: Sampling tool 
Referential standard: J.TAPPI No.8
Outer dimensions: 360×155×550 mm
Instrument weight: 4 kg
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